

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/8/2019 4:40 PM

No. 52463-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HUVALDO BLANCAS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
lila@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT 3

The trial court erred by ordering the accrual of interest and by imposing a \$200 filing fee and \$250 jury demand fee without conducting an inquiry into Mr. Blancas’s financial status and despite evidence that Mr. Blancas is indigent..... 3

1. The trial court erred by imposing a filing fee and jury demand fee upon an indigent defendant, and by ordering the accrual of interest. 4

2. The trial court erred by failing to conduct an adequate inquiry into Mr. Blancas’s financial status. 5

E. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 3, 7

State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 10.01.060 1, 4, 5

RCW 10.101.010 1, 4

RCW 10.82.090 2, 5

RCW 36.18.020 1, 4, 5
